(e)  The permit fees collected pursuant to this section and Section 39613, after deducting the administrative costs of collecting the
fees, shall be transmitted to the Controller for deposit in the Air Pollution Control Fund.

(f)  (1)  The total amount of funds collected by fees imposed pursuant to this section, exclusive of district administrative costs, may
not exceed thirteen million dollars ($13,000,000) in any fiscal year, unless that limitation is increased pursuant to paragraph (2).

(2)  The state board may increase the limitation on the total amount of funds collected as described in paragraph (1) by an amount
not to exceed the annual percentage change in the California Consumer Price Index as compiled and reported by the Department